Weighted average shares used in computation of earnings (loss) per share:
Basic 393,876   405,268   391,223   404,399
Diluted 393,876   424,678   391,223   424,592

(1) Components of stock-based compensation:
Fulfillment 4,862$   3,287$   11,847$   4,293$
Marketing 1,606   2,095   2,585   2,703
Technology and content 13,578   12,834   27,794   16,133
General and administrative 4,407   3,476   9,550   5,670

24,453$   21,692$   51,776$   28,799$

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Six Months Ended
June 30,

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Gross profit

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Net sales
Cost of sales

6 of 17

As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

1,099,912$   -$   1,099,912$   1,387,341$   -$   1,387,341$
825,984   -   825,984   1,046,295   -   1,046,295
273,928   -   273,928   341,046   -   341,046

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 107,455   -   107,455   122,717   -   122,717
Marketing 25,326   -   25,326   31,839   -   31,839
Technology and content 52,135   -   52,135   58,475   -   58,475
General and administrative 21,823   -   21,823   27,199   -   27,199
Stock-based compensation 24,453   (24,453)   -   21,692   (21,692)   -
Other operating expense (income) 913   (913)   -   (7,150)   7,150   -

   Total operating expenses 232,105   (25,366)   206,739   254,772   (14,542)   240,230

Income from operations 41,823   25,366   67,189   (2) 86,274   14,542   100,816   (2)

Interest income 5,761   -   5,761   5,311   -   5,311
Interest expense (34,367)   -   (34,367)   (26,055)   -   (26,055)
Other income (expense), net 3,685   -   3,685   (5,352)   -   (5,352)
Remeasurements and other (60,216)   60,216   -   16,302   (16,302)   -

   Total non-operating expense, net (85,137)   60,216   (24,921)   (9,794)   (16,302)   (26,096)

Net income (loss) (43,314)$   85,582$   42,268$   76,480$   (1,760)$   74,720$

Basic earnings (loss) per share (0.11)$   0.22$   0.11$   0.19$   (0.01)$   0.18$

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.11)$   0.21$   0.10$   0.18$   -$   0.18$

Weighted average shares used in computation of earnings (loss)
per share:

Basic 393,876   393,876   405,268   405,268
Diluted 393,876   418,138   424,678   424,678

Net cash provided by operating activities 126,024$   143,036$
Purchases of fixed assets, including internal-use software

and website development (7,141)   (14,143)
Free cash flow 118,883$   128,893$

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 233,668$   (222,289)$

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (227,876)$   19,432$

(1)  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

(2) Consolidated segment operating income.

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

Cost of sales
Gross profit

June 30, 2003 June 30, 2004

Net sales

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

7 of 17

As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

2,183,471$   -$   2,183,471$   2,917,690$   -$   2,917,690$
1,638,961   -   1,638,961   2,215,810   -   2,215,810

544,510   -   544,510   701,880   -   701,880

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 211,160   -   211,160   250,422   -   250,422
Marketing 53,553   -   53,553   65,475   -   65,475
Technology and content 102,223   -   102,223   113,551   -   113,551
General and administrative 42,925   -   42,925   54,616   -   54,616
Stock-based compensation 51,776   (51,776)   -   28,799   (28,799)   -
Other operating expense (income) 1,825   (1,825)   -   (7,692)   7,692   -

   Total operating expenses 463,462   (53,601)   409,861   505,171   (21,107)   484,064

Income from operations 81,048   53,601   134,649   (2) 196,709   21,107   217,816   (2)

Interest income 12,301   -   12,301   10,866   -   10,866
Interest expense (70,878)   -   (70,878)   (53,786)   -   (53,786)
Other income (expense), net 6,544   -   6,544   (2,835)   -   (2,835)
Remeasurements and other (82,450)   82,450   -   36,662   (36,662)   -

   Total non-operating expense, net (134,483)   82,450   (52,033)   (9,093)   (36,662)   (45,755)

Net income (loss) (53,435)$   136,051$   82,616$   187,616$   (15,555)$   172,061$

Basic earnings (loss) per share (0.14)$   0.35$   0.21$   0.46$   (0.03)$   0.43$

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.14)$   0.34$   0.20$   0.44$   (0.03)$   0.41$

Weighted average shares used in computation of earnings (loss)
per share:

Basic 391,223   391,223   404,399   404,399
Diluted 391,223   414,965   424,592   424,592

Net cash used in operating activities (125,758)$   (107,652)$
Purchases of fixed assets, including internal-use software

and website development (13,535)   (23,656)
Free cash flow (139,293)$   (131,308)$

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 203,174$   (166,713)$

Net cash used in financing activities (192,542)$   (121,401)$

(1)  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

(2) Consolidated segment operating income.